
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 736 - 740) as a correct record.
 

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.



 
Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Swale Borough Council Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016 - 2020 1 - 46

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Payment Services Contract 47 - 50

7. Swale's Playing Pitch Strategy 51 - 132

8. CCTV Effectiveness Review 133 - 
144

9. Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn report 2015/16 145 - 
188

10. Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 
held on 9 June 2016

189 - 
190

11. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 4 July 
2016

Issued on Monday, 4 July 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 13 July 2016

Report Title Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016-2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Abdool Kara

Head of Service David Clifford

Lead Officer Bob Pullen

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 5

Recommendations 1. Cabinet is asked to endorse the Corporate Equalities 
Scheme 2016-2020 for Council approval.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report invites Cabinet to note the response to consultation on the draft 
Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016-2020, and to endorse the final version for 
Council approval.

2 Background

2.1 Public authorities in England and Wales which were subject to the specific duties 
of the Equality Act 2010 had until 6 April 2012 to publish equality objectives.  
Swale BC went beyond these requirements by publishing a Corporate
[...]

Meeting Date 13 July 2016
Report Title Payment Service Contract
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Performance
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 
Recommendations 1. That in principle the Cabinet agrees to place its 

Payment Service requirements with Allpay. 
2. That the period of the contract should run for four 

years from 1 February 2017. 
3. That the Cabinet approve delegated authority to the 

Head of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance to enter into 
the contract with Allpay.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks authorisation from the Cabinet to award the contract for this 
payment service to Allpay.

2. Background

2.1 The current payment service contract gives Swale residents the opportunity to make 
bill payments, such as for Council Tax, at any Post Office or Paypoint agent in the 
United Kingdom.  Currently this service is provided by the Co-operative Bank who 
handle the onward transmission of payment data and settlement of funds to the 
Council from the cash collected by the Paypoint network and the Post Office.  The 
Council collected £5.7m through this route in 2015/16 out of a total income for the 
year of £178m which includes income from council tax and business rates collected 
on behalf of precepting bodies such as Kent County Council, Fire and Police.

2.2 The contract with the Co-operative Bank signed under the Procurement for Housing 
(PfH) EU compliant framework agreement was agreed by Cabinet on 14 March 
2012 (minute 622/03/2012). 

2.3 A framework is an agreement between a contracting authority (such as PfH) and 
one or more suppliers which establishes the terms under which a supplier will enter 
into a contract with a Member in the period during which the framework agre
[...]
on Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. This report recommends that Cabinet adopt the 
Playing Pitch Strategy 2016-2026 as drafted in 
Appendix I to allow implementation of the Stakeholder 
Delivery Group.

2. That delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Contact in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Well-
Being to make minor amendments, should Sport 
England recommend any final changes.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council has developed a Playing Pitch Strategy for 2016 – 26 (see 
Appendix I) which analyses the Borough’s sports pitches in terms of quantity, 
quality and accessibility.  The Strategy considers pitches that are available for 
public use provided by the Council and other organisations.  It also sets out the 
Council’s intended approach with partners, and the priorities for ensuring there is 
sufficient provision to meet current and future demand.

1.2 The Strategy follows Sport England guidance, and is supported by National 
Governing Bodies of Sport.  This helps to provide robust evidence for supporting 
the Swale Local Plan process.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The document recognises the balance needed between setting priorities for 
action and the pressure on budgets in the public sector.  It therefore identifies the 
need for a partnership approach with Sport England, National Governing Bodies 
of Sport, schools, local clubs, and private facility operators, to enable delivery of 
the action plan as resources allow.

1.4 The findings are based on a technical assessment which pulled together the 
baseline data that the actions are informed by.  This included physical visits to 
sites, consultation with site owners, and consultation with users.

1.5 The public consultation, which ran for six weeks in early 2016, concluded that 
86% of those responding agreed with the principles and suggested actions 
[...]
o help deliver the actions.

Page 52



2.6 It was also important to note the tough budgetary position of public sector 
organisations.  The document therefore regularly refers to the need to look at all 
options for investment, balancing out Swale BC expenditure with external income 
from grants and developer contributions.

2.7 The action plan sets out which sites are a priority, and provides guidance for how 
improvements would be made should the resources become available.

2.8 This Strategy links to other Council strategic frameworks and documents, such as 
the draft Indoor Sports Facilities Strategy, the developing Open Spaces audit, and 
the Council’s strategic Sport & Physical Activity Framework, which focuses on 
maintaining and increasing participation in sport and physical activity in Swale.

2.9 The strategy has gained endorsement from the following National Governing 
Bodies of Sport - the Football Association, the English Cricket Board, and 
England Hockey.  Final sign-off from the Rugby Football Union has also been 
requested.  Following that, Sport England will give their final endorsement.

2.10 It is important that Sport England sign-off the document as this will ensure the 
sports sections in the Local Plan are supported in the Local Plan approval 
process.  It will also ensure that the Strategy can be used for decisions in 
planning applications and developer contribution negotiations.

2.11 Therefore, a recommendation is made that delegated authority is given to the 
Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact, in consultation with relevant 
Cabinet Members, to agree any final changes suggested by the RFU and Sport 
England.

3 Proposals

3.1 This report recommends that Cabinet adopt the Playing Pitch Strategy 2016-2026 
as drafted in Appendix I, to allow implementation of the Stakeholder Delivery 
Group.

3.2 That delegated authority is given to the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs and the Cabinet member for Housing and Well-Being to make 
amendments should Sport England recommend any final changes.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Failure to adopt a Playing Pitch Strategy would severely limit the ability of the 
Council to gain developer contributions and national funding to support the 
development and delivery of playing pitch provision in the Borough, and so is not 
recommended.

Page 53



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Targeted consultation as part of the audit was undertaken with facility providers, 
clubs, schools, appropriate National Governing Bodies of Sport, Sport England, 
town and parish councils, Kent County Council Sports Service, countywide 
partners, health organisations, and local leagues.

5.2 A separate public consultation, which ran for six weeks in early 2016, concluded 
that 86% of those responding agreed with the principles and suggested actions in 
the Strategy.  Feedback from this consultation has been included in the Strategy 
(see Appendix II for a full summary of the consultation results).

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The provision of a Playing Pitch Strategy supports the Council’s 

aims to be both a ‘Borough and a Community to be Proud of’ as 
described in the Council’s Corporate Plan.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

This Strategy will ensure that the Council and its partners are 
providing cost-effective services, and are making best use of the 
appropriate resources and property.
By adopting a robust Playing Pitch Strategy the authority will stand 
a better chance of being successful with external grants and 
developer contributions to assist in delivery of the action plan.
At this stage, no additional costs to the Council have been 
identified.  However, there may be requests for contributory funding 
for individual projects as they are developed.
The review of the Grounds Maintenance contract will need to 
consider the best value that the new contract 
[...]
s.

This is a misunderstanding.  Bull lane is 
referred to in the Faversham section, and 
relates to the site in Boughton.  The 
respondent correctly identifies the 
Sittingbourne site is situated at Playstool 
Close.  This site is now included in the 
technical assessment.

Page 131



Excerpts of comments not directly relevant to Playing Pitch Strategy but captured 
for others

Comment Consideration
There should be more support for access 
to water sports that is affordable, eg 
rowing and sailing.

We agree.  This will be captured under 
the Sport and Physical Activity 
Framework.

Badminton Courts, Tennis Courts - 
Squash Courts, outside Table Tennis 
Tables

Most of these are captured in the Indoor 
Facilities Strategy.
Outdoor table tennis tables will be 
considered alongside other leisure 
developments as they arise.

Page 132



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 13 July 2016

Report Title CCTV Effectiveness Report

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Kathryn Carr

Head of Service Emma Wiggins

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves the CCTV cameras 
recommended within Appendix I for 
decommissioning.

2. That the Cabinet Member discusses with the 
Community Safety Partnership the outcomes of this 
review including suggested new CCTV locations and 
development of a CCTV Communications Plan. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report discusses the review that has been undertaken on CCTV effectiveness, 
including the findings from a consultation exercise; and makes proposals for the 
decommissioning or retention of specific cameras.  

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that all of its CCTV cameras are properly 
placed and their ongoing justification is reviewed. As a consequence of this duty, all 
84 public space cameras within the borough were evaluated and 21 were identified 
as being ineffective. This assessment was based upon crime statistics and an 
evaluation of CCTV operator usage. Consultation with the community was 
undertaken to ascertain if further evidence to support their effectiveness existed.  
Following, the results from the consultation, it is recommended that 5 cameras be 
retained and a total of 16 decommissioned. 

2.2 The consultation also welcomed comments on locations of where new CCTV 
cameras could be commissioned. Evidence put forward was limited, with 35% of 
sites suggested already having a camera in place. Five suggested sites, however 
are being investigated by the Community Safety Unit to determine if the deployment 
criteria are met for a CCTV camera to be deployed, in-line with existing CCTV 
commissioning processes.  

2.3 In addition, the consultation highlighted that the public’s knowledge of CCTV is 
limited, with feelings of indifference expressed and a limited number of consultation 
responses. For those that did respond, CCTV is felt to be a reassurance tool with 
respondents indicating that crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) would increase. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



However, a lack of evidence was provided to support these claims This highlights a 
need for consideration of further communication, in partnership with the Police and 
other partners, to demonstrate the role of CCTV and its outcomes. 

3 Proposal

3.1 That Cabinet approves that the CCTV cameras recommended are decommissioned.

3.2 That the Cabinet Member discusses with the Community Safety Partnership the 
outcomes of this review including suggested new CCTV locations and development 
of a CCTV Communications Plan. 

3.3 5 cameras highlighted in the review will be retained. In total  68 cameras remain 
across Swale, and a commitment to continue to deploy mobile cameras in additional 
locations as required.

3.4 The 16 cameras recommended to be decommissioned are:

Sittingbourne – 
 Albany Road Car Park
 ISP Centre 1, Church Street
 ISP Centre 2, Church Street
 Victoria Road/
[...]
sion this 
camera site due to 
low number of 
actual incidents 
reported or from 
further evidence 
from consultation 
findings to indicate 
its impact, or 
further need for it.

Faversham 
Station Car 
Park

PTZ Mercer 
(Pre 2000)

Location: Camera monitors Faversham Station Car 
Park and Booking Hall entrance. 

Reports/Operator Assessment: For the original 
reporting period there had been 22 incidents of 
crime/ASB within 100m of this camera. This has 
increased to 25 for the revised reporting period.  
CCTV operators report they do have cause to review 
or check this camera.

Outcome of the Consultation: 7 responses received, 
with examples provided by partner organisations of 
crime/ASB occurring in location and role of CCTV. 
100% felt crime/ASB would increase if camera 
removed, with additional concern of loss of 
monitoring of movement of offenders via rail.4 
responders felt camera in most effective location. 

Retain the camera 
to monitor 
entrance and exit 
onto train station 
to detect and deter 
crime and ASB. 

Page 144



Cabinet
Meeting Date 13 July 2016
Report Title Financial Outturn Report 2015/16
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance & Performance
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 17
Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend on services of 

£1,958,000.

2. To note the £138,250 rollover of specific and other 
grants, and a rollover of £48,000 due to an accounting 
adjustment re play areas.

3. To note the approved rollover of £170,000 to meet the 
2016/17 base budget as set out in paragraph 1.6.

4. To note the net revenue underspend on services of 
£1,601,750.

5. To approve the revenue rollover of specific and other 
grants of £138,250 as set out in Table 3 Appendix 1.

6. To note the net revenue over-recovery on business 
rates of £1,744,380.

7. To consider the further revenue service rollovers of 
£754,510 from 2015/16, and the setting up of new 
reserves as set out in Table 4 Appendix I for approval.

8. To consider the revenue service bids of £443,990, as 
set out in Table 5 Appendix I for approval.

9. To delegate to the Head of Finance the allocation of 
uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

10. To consider the capital rollovers of £473,160, as 
detailed in Table 10 Appendix I for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2015/16.

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; genuine underspends against expenditure budgets, and 
additional income.  The net effect is an underspend against the agreed Council 
budget.

1.3 This report shows that once again the Council has been able to achieve a 
significant underspend in the year.  This is primarily due to the higher savings 
on contracts, and higher income – these two areas account for 79% of the 
£1,958,000 underspend.  With a well-known flightpath of reduced funding into 
the medium term, the Council has once again pre-empted future funding 
reductions by restricting expenditure in year.

1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium 
term financial position, as set out in the February Council budget report.  The 
Council currently has a funding gap of £966,000 in 2017/18, and £2,711,000 in 
2018/19.  The scope of management efficiency savings and for savings on 
major contracts is also much reduced given the successful work to date.  
Balancing the budget therefore becomes much more about generating income, 
via business rates and New Homes Bonus in particular.

1.5 Council on 17 February (report item 10) agreed to contribute £170,000 from the 
2015/16 underspend to meet the 2016/17 funding gap.

1.6 The headline figures are:

 total revenu
[...]
tegy
	Swale Playing Pitch Strategy FINAL DOCUMENT - Appendix I
	Swale Playing Pitch Strategy Appendix II

	8 CCTV Effectiveness Review
	9 Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn report 2015/16
	Outturn Booklet 2015 2016  - CABINET VERSION V2

	10 Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee held on 9 June 2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 809 -
 Published on 18 July 2016  

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 26 July 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 from 7.00  - 7.50 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton and Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman).

Councillor Sarah Aldridge was in attendance as Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing and Councillor Sue Gent was in attendance as Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Abdool Kara, Jo Millard, 
Alice Oxley, Donna Price, Bob Pullen, Mark Radford, Gary Rowland and Nick 
Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Nicholas Hampshire, Mike Henderson, Paul 
Fleming, Nigel Kay and Bryan Mulhern.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

781 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

782 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 736 – 740) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

783 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART A REPORT FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

784 SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL CORPORATE EQUALITIES SCHEME 2016 - 2020 

The Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Policy and Performance Officer and the above 
Cabinet Member, which invited Members to note the response to the consultation 
and agree the Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016-20.

Recommended:

(1) That Cabinet endorse the Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016-20 for 
Council approval.

PART B REPORTS FOR DECISION BY CABINET



Cabinet 13 July 2016 

- 810 -

785 PAYMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet 
Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance outlined the 
effectiveness of payment collection within the current contract, and highlighted that 
payment could continue to be made at the Post Office and Paypoint networks within 
the contract with Allpay Limited.

Recommendation:

(1) That the Council’s Payment Services requirements are placed with 
Allpay Limited.

(2) That the period of the contract should run for four years from 1 
February 2017.

(3) That the Head of Finance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to enter into the 
contract with Allpay Limited.

786 SWALE'S PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs and Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Members.

A Member sought clarification on why some sites did not appear to be listed in the 
strategy and was advised that some were not owned by Swale Borough Council 
(SBC), and others may be listed under an alternative name.  In the absence of both 
Cabinet Members, the Leader advised that if Members had any further comments 
or suggestions, recommendation (2) allowed for minor amendments.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council adopts the Playing Pitch Strategy 2016-26 to allow 
implementation of the Stakeholder Delivery Group.

(2) That the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact be authorised, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, to make 
minor amendments to the Playing Pitch Strategy 2016-26, should Sport 
England recommend any final changes.

787 CCTV EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW 

Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities



Cabinet 13 July 2016 

- 811 -

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Director of Regeneration and the above 
Cabinet Member, which set out the review on CCTV effectiveness and made 
recommendations for the decommissioning or retention of specific cameras.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities explained how the 
consultation with the public was carried out, and advised that of the 21 sites 
consulted on, 16 were recommended to be decommissioned.  He went on to advise 
that the review was not a cost saving exercise, cameras may be repositioned and 
redeployed if necessary or used as mobile cameras.  In response to a question 
from a Member to clarify how a mobile camera operated, the Cabinet Member for 
Safer Families and Communities explained that a number of the decommissioned 
cameras could be repurposed for use as ‘mobile’ modern cameras and confirmed 
that the Community Safety Partnership would be pursuing this option.

A Member encouraged a working partnership with Southeastern Trains and spoke 
of the success of tracking incidents from trains to stations and the surrounding 
areas.  The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that the 
system was managed and monitored by the control room in Medway and the 
current contract was due for renewal, but that operationally there is a link with 
British Transport Police.  He did not think the removal of a camera at Institute 
Road/St. Mary’s Road Car Park, Faversham would have a significant impact, but 
advised that cameras could be redeployed.

A Member highlighted the lack of cameras in Sittingbourne High Street, particularly 
in the western end where there were a number of restaurants and public houses.  
The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities agreed to discuss areas 
of concern with individual Members whose wards were affected.

Resolved:

(1) That the 16 CCTV cameras within Appendix I recommended for 
decommissioning be approved.

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities to discuss 
the outcome of the review, including suggested new CCTV locations and 
development of a CCTV Communications Plan, with the Community 
Safety Partnership.

788 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance with the above Cabinet 
Member who advised that, following a request from the Scrutiny Committee,  the 
report structure had been revised to set out the reasons for the underspend more 
clearly.  He highlighted the underspend on services of over £1.9milion, the 40% 
increase in the collection of business rates which was one of the highest increases 
in Kent, and thanked the Head of Finance, Officers and Cabinet Members.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance proposed an additional 
recommendation to be included:



Cabinet 13 July 2016 

- 812 -

(11) In the event of any representation being made on the Outturn report by the 
Scrutiny Committee, the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance, be given delegated authority to respond to those 
representations.

Members welcomed the improved format of the report.

In response to a question from a Member on why, on page 169 of the report, there 
was an increase in funding when there had been an underspend the previous 
financial year, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that 
building maintenance was variable year on year.  The Head of Finance added that 
the team were requesting to roll over every penny and the figure was to balance the 
underspend shown on page 159 of the report.  The same Member asked why the 
request of £10,000 towards the fencing required at Bell Road Cemetery, 
Sittingbourne on page 176 could not be increased and completed properly, as it 
was a small amount, and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance agreed 
to consider this and respond at a later date.

A Member referred to the £60k rollover request for Footpath ZR5 in Faversham on 
page 177 of the report, and asked why, when the estimated cost of the work was 
between £80k – £135k, SBC were contributing half the cost when the responsibility 
of Public Rights of Way was Kent County Council (KCC)?  A discussion ensued and 
the following points were raised:

 why was the £60k required now for a project not yet approved?; 

 clarification on what was required as KCC had asked to be indemnified by 
SBC for any compensation due to residents;

 was the footpath in front of Waterside Close, Faversham in poor condition 
because of the poor retaining wall, or was it sinking? and

 due to processes required, the funding may not be required until 2017/18 so 
why commit the money now?

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that, whilst KCC were the Planning 
Authority for the scheme, KCC and SBC were jointly, legally responsible.  He 
advised that SBC were asked to make a contribution prior to approval, there may or 
may not be compensation due, there would be a detailed examination of the 
footpath by a KCC Engineer, and the funding was a requirement in the future, so 
provision for this needed to be included in the budget now.

The Chief Executive added that it was not the purpose of the report to agree further 
costs or indemnification, as those decisions if needed would be taken through 
separate processes.

A Member highlighted the importance of a spend to save initiative, referring to the 
rollover requests in parking on page 175 of the report.

Resolved:



Cabinet 13 July 2016 

- 813 -

1. That the gross revenue underspend on services of £1,958.000 be noted.
2. That the £138,250 roll-over of specific and other grants, and a rollover of 

£48,000 due to an accounting adjustment re play areas be noted.
3. That the approved roll-over of £170,000 to meet the 2016/17 base budget 

as set out in paragraph 1.6 be noted.
4. That the net revenue underspend on services of £1,601,750 be noted.
5. That the revenue roll-over of specific and other grants of £138,250 as set 

out in Table 3 Appendix I be approved.
6. That the net revenue over-recovery on business rates of £1,744.380 be 

noted.
7. That the further revenue service roll-overs of £754,510 from 2015/16, and 

the setting up of new reserves as set out in Table 4 Appendix I for 
approval be approved.

8. That the revenue service bids of £443,990 as set out in Table 5 Appendix 
I be approved.

9. That the allocation of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds be 
delegated to the Head of Finance.

10. That the capital roll-overs of £473,160 as detailed in Table 10 Appendix I 
be approved.

11. That in the event of any representation being made on the Outturn report 
by the Scrutiny Committee, the Head of Finance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, be given delegated 
authority to respond to those representations. 

789 MINUTES OF THE SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL JOINT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 JUNE 2016 

Cabinet noted the resolutions from the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Joint Committee of 9 June 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the resolutions from the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Joint Committee of 9 June were noted.

790 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 4 
JULY 2016 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Swale Joint Transportation (JTB) 
Board Meeting held on 4 July 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the JTB unanimously supports Minster-on-Sea Parish Council in 
pursuing Quiet Lane Status on Elm Lane, Bell Farm Lane, Plough Road 
and Oak Lane, on the Isle of Sheppey.

Chairman



Cabinet 13 July 2016 

- 814 -

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


